

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

**The Gaspee Project and Illinois
Opportunity Project,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Diane C. Mederos, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00609-MSM-LDA

Plaintiffs’ Memorandum in Support of Objection to Motion to Dismiss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 1

Table of Authorities..... 2

Introduction 6

I. The standard for Defendants’ success on a motion to dismiss is high..... 7

II. The right to speaker privacy protects Plaintiffs. 8

III. The right to organizational privacy protects Plaintiffs. 11

IV. The campaign finance cases cited by Defendants do not foreclose a successful claim by Plaintiffs..... 13

 A. Defendants have a single weak interest justifying their invasion of Plaintiffs’ privacy. 14

 B. The Rhode Island statute is not tailored to the government’s actual interest. 17

 C. The Rhode Island statute is not automatically acceptable under existing precedent. 18

 D. The Court should also consider the burden on the Plaintiffs in this analysis. 24

Conclusion..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs. v. Unite Here Local 1,
760 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2014) 30

ACLU of Nev. v. Heller,
378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) 11, 24

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra,
919 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Ams. for Prosperity v. Grewal, No. 3:19-cv-14228-BRM-LHG,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170793 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2019) 6, 21

Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.,
401 U.S. 1 (1971) 12

Banco Cooperativo de P.R. v. Herrera
(In re Herrera), 589 B.R. 444 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2018) 7

Barenblatt v. United States,
360 U.S. 109 (1959) 12

Bates v. City of Little Rock,
361 U.S. 516 (1960) 11

Blakeslee v. St. Sauveur,
51 F. Supp. 3d 210 (D.R.I. 2014) 9

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.,
525 U.S. 182 (1999) 20

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) *passim*

Ciara Torres-Spelliscy, *Shooting Your Brand in the Foot: What Citizens United Invites*,
68 Rutgers L. Rev. 1297 (2016) 29

Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz,
416 U.S. 21 (1974) 12

California v. Byers,
402 U.S. 424 (1971) 25

Citizens Union of N.Y. v. AG of N.Y.,
408 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 15

Citizens United,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... *passim*

Clifton v. FEC,
114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997) 33

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 19

Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices,
205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) 14

Wash. Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) 9, 32

Del. Strong Families v. AG of Del.,
793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015) 18, 21

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010) 14, 24, 26, 30

Dole v. Service Employees Union,
950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991) 12

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe,
619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980) 12

Faucher v. Fed. Election Com.,
928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991) 33

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 13, 15

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 15

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.,
372 U.S. 539 (1963) 7, 11, 25

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 19

Hughes Salaried Retirees Action Comm. v. Adm’r of the Hughes Non-Bargaining Ret. Plan,
72 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1995) 25

Ill. ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.
538 U.S. 600 (2003) 31

In re Bay Area Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse,
982 S.W.2d 371 (Tex. 1998) 31

Independence Institute v. FEC,
216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) 18, 21

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker,
717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) 17

Lake v. Rubin,
162 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 26

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 13

McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm.,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) *passim*

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) 24

Morales-Tanon v. P.R. Elec. Power Auth.,
524 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008) 7

N.A. for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan,
933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019) 21

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) *passim*

Nat’l Fed’n of Republican Assemblies v. United States,
218 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (S.D. Ala. 2002) 31

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Daluz,
654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011) 19

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) *passim*

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
666 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D. Me. 2009) 24

O’Brien v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.,
948 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2020) 27

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-1 21

Richard Briffault, *The Uncertain Future of the Corporate Contribution Ban*,
49 Val. U.L. Rev. 397 (2015) 27

Sampson v. Buescher,
625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) 16

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960) 12

Talley v. California,
362 U.S. 60 (1960) 7

Taren Kingser & Patrick Schmidt, *Business in the Bulls-Eye? Target Corp. and the Limits of Campaign Finance Disclosure*,
 11 Election L.J. 21 (2012) 27

Trade Waste Mgmt. Asso. v. Hughey,
 780 F.2d 221 (3d Cir. 1985) 12

United States Servicemen’s Fund v. Eastland,
 488 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 31

United States v. Connolly,
 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003) 25

United States v. Valdes-Vega,
 738 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2013) 25

Uphaus v. Wyman,
 360 U.S. 72 (1959) 12

Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell,
 758 F.3d 118 (2nd Cir. 2014) 15, 18, 20, 21

Vote Choice v. DiStefano,
 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) 8, 14, 17, 33

Vote Choice, Inc. v. Di Stefano,
 814 F. Supp. 195 (D.R.I. 1993) 31, 33

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Internat. Union,
 248 Cal. App. 4th 908 (2016) 30

Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n,
 4 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2000) 10, 17

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
 536 U.S. 150 (2002) 8

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) 22, 23
